

No. 13-956

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC., BARR  
PHARMACEUTICALS LLC, BARR LABORATORIES, INC.,  
AND CARACO PHARMACEUTICAL LABORATORIES, LTD.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY  
(OLGA PIKERIE, *Real Party in Interest*),  
*Respondents.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeal of California for the  
Fourth Appellate District

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

MARK G. CRAWFORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
SKIKOS, CRAWFORD, SKIKOS  
& JOSEPH LLP  
One Sansome Street  
Suite 2830  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 546-7300  
mcrawford@skikoscrawlford.com

MARK P. ROBINSON  
KEVIN F. CALCAGNIE  
ROBINSON CALCAGNIE  
ROBINSON SHAPIRO DAVIS,  
INC.  
19 Corporate Plaza Drive  
Newport Beach, CA 92660  
(949) 720-1288  
mrobinson@rcrsd.com  
kcalcagnie@rcrsd.com

*Counsel for Real Party in Interest Olga Pikerie*  
June 4, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	4
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because the Decision Below Is Not Final.....	4
A. The Decision Is Not Final .....	4
B. No Exception to the Finality Requirement Applies .....	5
II. Review Is Unwarranted in Light of a Pending FDA Proposal To Revise Its Labeling Regulations .....	8
III. There Is No Split of Authority That Merits Review .....	10
IV. The California Appellate Court Correctly Applied <i>Mensing</i> and <i>Buckman</i> .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aubrey v. Tri-City Hosp. Dist.</i> , 2 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 962 (1992) .....	3
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	3, 12-15
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	5-8
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001) .....	5
<i>Fulgenzi v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 578 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	10-13
<i>Guarino v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , 719 F.3d 1245 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Huck v. Trimark Physicians Group</i> , 834 N.W.2d 82 (Table) (Iowa Ct. App. 2013), <i>pet. for review granted.</i> .....	10
<i>Hughes v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 762 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997) .....	4, 5, 7

<i>Market Street R. Co. v. Railroad Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945) .....	4, 5, 8
<i>Morris v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 774 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	10-13
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003) .....	7
<i>O'Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982) .....	5
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2567 (2011) .....	2, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945) .....	4
<i>Trope v. Katz</i> , 11 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 274 (1995) .....	7
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	8, 13, 15
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
21 C.F.R. §201.80(e) .....	15
21 C.F.R. §314.94(a)(8)(iv) .....	16
28 U.S.C. §1257(a) .....	4
Supreme Ct. Rule 10(a) and (b).....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Br. for U.S. as *Amicus Curiae* Supporting Respondents, p. 18, *PLIVA v. Mensing*, No. 09-993 (Mar. 2011) ..... 14

FDA, *Supplemental Applications Proposing labeling Changes for Approved Drugs and Biological Products*, 78 Fed. Reg. 67985 (Nov. 13, 2013)..... 9

Unified Agenda of Regulatory and Deregulatory Actions, HHS/FDA, RIN: 0910-AG94 (Spring 2014) ..... 9
